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FOR CHARTS 
IN THE NUMBERS

This section provides data on giving by donor type and to 
recipient organizations for the last 40 years in current and 
inflation-adjusted dollars. Also included are 40-year trend  
data on:

* total giving as a percentage of GDP

* individual giving as a percentage of disposable personal income

* corporate giving as a percentage of corporate pre-tax profits
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Giving by source, 1973–2013 
(in billions of current dollars)

 
Total

Percent 
change

Corpora- 
tions

Percent 
change

Founda- 
tions

Percent 
change

 
Bequests

Percent 
change

Individ- 
uals

Percent 
change

1973 25.59 4.7 1.06 9.3 2.00 0.0 2.00 -4.8 20.53 6.0
1974 26.88 5.0 1.10 3.8 2.11 5.5 2.07 3.5 21.60 5.2
1975 28.56 6.3 1.15 4.5 1.65 -21.8 2.23 7.7 23.53 8.9
1976 31.85 11.5 1.33 15.7 1.90 15.2 2.30 3.1 26.32 11.9
1977 35.21 10.5 1.54 15.8 2.00 5.3 2.12 -7.8 29.55 12.3
1978 38.57 9.5 1.70 10.4 2.17 8.5 2.60 22.6 32.10 8.6
1979 43.11 11.8 2.05 20.6 2.24 3.2 2.23 -14.2 36.59 14.0
1980 48.63 12.8 2.25 9.8 2.81 25.4 2.86 28.3 40.71 11.3
1981 55.28 13.7 2.64 17.3 3.07 9.3 3.58 25.2 45.99 13.0
1982 59.11 6.9 3.11 17.8 3.16 2.9 5.21 45.5 47.63 3.6
1983 63.21 6.9 3.67 18.0 3.60 13.9 3.88 -25.5 52.06 9.3
1984 68.58 8.5 4.13 12.5 3.95 9.7 4.04 4.1 56.46 8.5
1985 71.69 4.5 4.63 12.1 4.90 24.1 4.77 18.1 57.39 1.6
1986 83.25 16.1 5.03 8.6 5.43 10.8 5.70 19.5 67.09 16.9
1987 82.20 -1.3 5.21 3.6 5.88 8.3 6.58 15.4 64.53 -3.8
1988 88.04 7.1 5.34 2.5 6.15 4.6 6.57 -0.2 69.98 8.4
1989 98.30 11.7 5.46 2.2 6.55 6.5 6.84 4.1 79.45 13.5
1990 98.48 0.2 5.46 0.0 7.23 10.4 6.79 -0.7 79.00 -0.6
1991 102.58 4.2 5.25 -3.8 7.72 6.8 7.68 13.1 81.93 3.7
1992 111.29 8.5 5.91 12.6 8.64 11.9 9.54 24.2 87.20 6.4
1993 116.58 4.8 6.47 9.5 9.53 10.3 8.86 -7.1 91.72 5.2
1994 120.05 3.0 6.98 7.9 9.66 1.4 11.13 25.6 92.28 0.6
1995 123.10 2.5 7.35 5.3 10.56 9.3 10.41 -6.5 94.78 2.7
1996 138.89 12.8 7.51 2.2 12.00 13.6 12.03 15.6 107.35 13.3
1997 162.46 17.0 8.62 14.8 13.92 16.0 16.25 35.1 123.67 15.2
1998 176.56 8.7 8.46 -1.9 17.01 22.2 13.41 -17.5 137.68 11.3
1999 203.19 15.1 10.23 20.9 20.51 20.6 17.82 32.9 154.63 12.3
2000 229.66 13.0 10.74 5.0 24.58 19.8 20.25 13.6 174.09 12.6
2001 232.09 1.1 11.66 8.6 27.22 10.7 20.15 -0.5 173.06 -0.6
2002 232.72 0.3 10.79 -7.5 26.98 -0.9 21.16 5.0 173.79 0.4
2003 237.45 2.0 11.06 2.5 26.84 -0.5 18.08 -14.6 181.47 4.4
2004 260.26 9.6 11.36 2.7 28.41 5.8 18.53 2.5 201.96 11.3
2005 292.43 12.4 15.20 33.8 32.41 14.1 24.00 29.5 220.82 9.3
2006 296.09 1.3 14.52 -4.5 34.91 7.7 21.90 -8.8 224.76 1.8
2007 311.06 5.1 14.22 -2.1 40.00 14.6 23.79 8.6 233.05 3.7
2008 299.61 -3.7 12.40 -12.8 42.21 5.5 31.24 31.3 213.76 -8.3
2009 274.78 -8.3 13.79 11.2 41.09 -2.7 19.12 -38.8 200.78 -6.1
2010 288.16 4.9 15.82 14.7 40.95 -0.3 23.40 22.4 207.99 3.6
2011 298.45 3.6 15.58 -1.5 43.83 7.0 25.18 7.6 213.86 2.8
2012 320.97 7.5 18.22 16.9 46.34 5.7 25.50 1.3 230.91 8.0
2013 335.17 4.4 17.88 -1.9 48.96 5.7 27.73 8.7 240.60 4.2
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Total

Percent 
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Corpora- 
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Founda- 
tions
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Bequests
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Individ- 
uals

Percent 
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1973 133.98 -1.3 5.55 3.0 10.47 -5.8 10.47 -10.3 107.49 -0.1
1974 126.79 -5.4 5.19 -6.5 9.95 -5.0 9.76 -6.8 101.89 -5.2
1975 123.63 -2.5 4.98 -4.0 7.14 -28.2 9.65 -1.1 101.86 0.0
1976 130.54 5.6 5.45 9.4 7.79 9.1 9.43 -2.3 107.87 5.9
1977 135.41 3.7 5.92 8.6 7.69 -1.3 8.15 -13.6 113.65 5.4
1978 137.75 1.7 6.07 2.5 7.75 0.8 9.29 14.0 114.64 0.9
1979 138.18 0.3 6.57 8.2 7.18 -7.4 7.15 -23.0 117.28 2.3
1980 137.38 -0.6 6.36 -3.2 7.94 10.6 8.08 13.0 115.00 -1.9
1981 141.74 3.2 6.77 6.4 7.87 -0.9 9.18 13.6 117.92 2.5
1982 142.77 0.7 7.51 10.9 7.63 -3.0 12.58 37.0 115.05 -2.4
1983 147.69 3.4 8.57 14.1 8.41 10.2 9.07 -27.9 121.64 5.7
1984 153.77 4.1 9.26 8.1 8.86 5.4 9.06 -0.1 126.59 4.1
1985 155.17 0.9 10.02 8.2 10.61 19.8 10.32 13.9 124.22 -1.9
1986 176.75 13.9 10.68 6.6 11.53 8.7 12.10 17.2 142.44 14.7
1987 168.44 -4.7 10.68 0.0 12.05 4.5 13.48 11.4 132.23 -7.2
1988 173.31 2.9 10.51 -1.6 12.11 0.5 12.93 -4.1 137.76 4.2
1989 184.77 6.6 10.26 -2.4 12.31 1.7 12.86 -0.5 149.34 8.4
1990 175.54 -5.0 9.73 -5.2 12.89 4.7 12.10 -5.9 140.82 -5.7
1991 175.35 -0.1 8.97 -7.8 13.20 2.4 13.13 8.5 140.05 -0.5
1992 184.87 5.4 9.82 9.5 14.35 8.7 15.85 20.7 144.85 3.4
1993 188.04 1.7 10.44 6.3 15.37 7.1 14.29 -9.8 147.94 2.1
1994 188.75 0.4 10.97 5.1 15.19 -1.2 17.50 22.5 145.09 -1.9
1995 188.23 -0.3 11.24 2.5 16.15 6.3 15.92 -9.0 144.92 -0.1
1996 206.38 9.6 11.16 -0.7 17.83 10.4 17.88 12.3 159.51 10.1
1997 235.78 14.2 12.51 12.1 20.20 13.3 23.58 31.9 179.49 12.5
1998 252.24 7.0 12.09 -3.4 24.30 20.3 19.16 -18.7 196.69 9.6
1999 284.19 12.7 14.31 18.4 28.69 18.1 24.92 30.1 216.27 10.0
2000 310.77 9.4 14.53 1.5 33.26 15.9 27.40 10.0 235.58 8.9
2001 305.38 -1.7 15.34 5.6 35.82 7.7 26.51 -3.2 227.71 -3.3
2002 301.46 -1.3 13.98 -8.9 34.95 -2.4 27.41 3.4 225.12 -1.1
2003 300.57 -0.3 14.00 0.1 33.97 -2.8 22.89 -16.5 229.71 2.0
2004 320.92 6.8 14.01 0.1 35.03 3.1 22.85 -0.2 249.03 8.4
2005 348.97 8.7 18.14 29.5 38.68 10.4 28.64 25.3 263.51 5.8
2006 342.31 -1.9 16.79 -7.4 40.36 4.3 25.32 -11.6 259.84 -1.4
2007 349.50 2.1 15.98 -4.8 44.94 11.3 26.73 5.6 261.85 0.8
2008 324.25 -7.2 13.42 -16.0 45.68 1.6 33.81 26.5 231.34 -11.7
2009 298.34 -8.0 14.97 11.5 44.61 -2.3 20.76 -38.6 218.00 -5.8
2010 307.86 3.2 16.90 12.9 43.75 -1.9 25.00 20.4 222.21 1.9
2011 308.96 0.4 16.13 -4.6 45.37 3.7 26.07 4.3 221.39 -0.4
2012 325.53 5.4 18.48 14.6 47.00 3.6 25.86 -0.8 234.19 5.8
2013 335.17 3.0 17.88 -3.2 48.96 4.2 27.73 7.2 240.60 2.7

Giving by source, 1973–2013 
(in billions of inflation-adjusted dollars)
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Notes: All figures are rounded. Gifts to environment/animals and international affairs began to be tracked  
in 1987, and gifts to foundations began to be tracked in 1978. See the “Brief summary of methods used” 
section of the full report for explanation for the revisions made to Giving USA data for years prior to 2013. 
Giving USA: The Annual Report on Philanthropy 2014 and other Giving USA products are available at  
www.GivingUSAreports.org.
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Contributions by type of recipient organization, 1973–2013 
(in billions of current dollars)

 
 

Total

 
Pct 
chg

 
 

Religion

 
Pct 
chg

 
Edu- 

cation

 
Pct 
chg

 
Human 
services

 
Pct 
chg

 
 

Health

 
Pct 
chg

Public- 
society 
benefit

 
Pct 
chg

1973 25.59 4.7 10.53 4.3 3.33 11.7 3.07 -2.8 3.10 10.7 0.62 -24.4
1974 26.88 5.0 11.84 12.4 3.38 1.5 3.90 27.0 3.53 13.9 0.89 43.5
1975 28.56 6.3 12.81 8.2 3.19 -5.6 3.92 0.5 3.66 3.7 1.22 37.1
1976 31.85 11.5 14.18 10.7 3.59 12.5 4.03 2.8 3.74 2.2 1.48 21.3
1977 35.21 10.5 16.98 19.7 3.89 8.4 4.10 1.7 3.93 5.1 1.29 -12.8
1978 38.57 9.5 18.35 8.1 4.32 11.1 4.22 2.9 4.10 4.3 1.50 16.3
1979 43.11 11.8 20.17 9.9 4.70 8.8 4.31 2.1 4.28 4.4 1.82 21.3
1980 48.63 12.8 22.23 10.2 5.07 7.9 4.45 3.2 4.48 4.7 2.28 25.3
1981 55.28 13.7 25.05 12.7 5.93 17.0 4.59 3.1 4.63 3.3 2.13 -6.6
1982 59.11 6.9 28.06 12.0 4.94 -16.7 2.88 -37.3 3.06 -33.9 3.21 50.7
1983 63.21 6.9 31.84 13.5 5.33 7.9 3.04 5.6 3.46 13.1 3.77 17.4
1984 68.58 8.5 35.55 11.7 6.37 19.5 3.34 9.9 3.87 11.8 4.68 24.1
1985 71.69 4.5 38.21 7.5 6.75 6.0 3.68 10.2 4.59 18.6 4.09 -12.6
1986 83.25 16.1 41.68 9.1 8.46 25.3 3.77 2.4 4.37 -4.8 7.66 87.3
1987 82.20 -1.3 43.51 4.4 8.08 -4.5 3.99 5.8 4.71 7.8 4.86 -36.6
1988 88.04 7.1 45.15 3.8 8.79 8.8 4.45 11.5 5.59 18.7 5.20 7.0
1989 98.30 11.7 47.77 5.8 11.31 28.7 6.52 46.5 6.42 14.8 6.02 15.8
1990 98.48 0.2 49.79 4.2 11.83 4.6 6.69 2.6 7.75 20.7 6.56 9.0
1991 102.58 4.2 50.00 0.4 12.10 2.3 7.50 12.1 7.63 -1.5 6.73 2.6
1992 111.29 8.5 50.95 1.9 13.21 9.2 9.14 21.9 8.52 11.7 7.15 6.2
1993 116.58 4.8 52.89 3.8 14.36 8.7 9.67 5.8 8.79 3.2 8.27 15.7
1994 120.05 3.0 56.43 6.7 14.09 -1.9 9.67 0.0 8.98 2.2 8.11 -1.9
1995 123.10 2.5 58.07 2.9 16.47 16.9 10.67 10.3 17.92 99.6 8.76 8.0
1996 138.89 12.8 61.90 6.6 17.94 8.9 11.97 12.2 18.35 2.4 9.40 7.3
1997 162.46 17.0 64.69 4.5 22.00 22.6 14.35 19.9 13.62 -25.8 11.23 19.5
1998 176.56 8.7 68.25 5.5 23.98 9.0 16.32 13.7 12.77 -6.2 12.51 11.4
1999 203.19 15.1 71.25 4.4 26.63 11.1 17.56 7.6 13.58 6.3 13.58 8.6
2000 229.66 13.0 76.95 8.0 28.81 8.2 20.79 18.4 15.30 12.7 15.00 10.5
2001 232.09 1.1 79.87 3.8 28.07 -2.6 24.28 16.8 16.41 7.3 16.56 10.4
2002 232.72 0.3 82.98 3.9 27.25 -2.9 22.71 -6.5 15.70 -4.3 14.22 -14.1
2003 237.45 2.0 84.12 1.4 29.59 8.6 23.49 3.4 17.78 13.2 15.96 12.2
2004 260.26 9.6 87.51 4.0 31.66 7.0 26.10 11.1 19.06 7.2 17.66 10.7
2005 292.43 12.4 90.86 3.8 34.99 10.5 30.35 16.3 20.33 6.7 20.76 17.6
2006 296.09 1.3 94.63 4.1 40.07 14.5 30.74 1.3 24.22 19.1 23.16 11.6
2007 311.06 5.1 97.79 3.3 42.69 6.5 31.45 2.3 25.28 4.4 19.99 -13.7
2008 299.61 -3.7 98.22 0.4 35.89 -15.9 35.44 12.7 24.14 -4.5 17.95 -10.2
2009 274.78 -8.3 99.56 1.4 34.96 -2.6 35.95 1.4 26.08 8.0 17.31 -3.6
2010 288.16 4.9 97.54 -2.0 42.22 20.8 36.78 2.3 27.68 6.1 19.21 11.0
2011 298.45 3.6 101.78 4.3 45.05 6.7 38.91 5.8 28.59 3.3 21.03 9.5
2012 320.97 7.5 105.77 3.9 47.82 6.1 40.63 4.4 30.06 5.1 22.01 4.7
2013 335.17 4.4 105.53 -0.2 52.07 8.9 41.51 2.2 31.86 6.0 23.89 8.5
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Notes: All figures are rounded. Gifts to environment/animals and international affairs began to be tracked  
in 1987, and gifts to foundations began to be tracked in 1978. See the “Brief summary of methods used” 
section of the full report for explanation for the revisions made to Giving USA data for years prior to 2013. 
Giving USA: The Annual Report on Philanthropy 2014 and other Giving USA products are available at  
www.GivingUSAreports.org.
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Contributions by type of recipient organization, 1973–2013 
(in billions of current dollars)

Arts, 
culture, 

humanities

 
Pct 
chg

Inter- 
national 

affairs

 
Pct 
chg

Environ- 
ment/ 

animals

 
Pct 
chg

Gifts to 
found- 
ations

 
Pct 
chg

Gifts 
to indi- 
viduals

 
 

Unallocated
1973 1.26 14.5 3.68
1974 1.46 15.9 1.88
1975 1.49 2.1 2.27
1976 1.54 3.4 3.29
1977 1.84 19.5 3.18
1978 1.87 1.6 1.61 2.60
1979 1.98 5.9 2.21 37.3 3.64
1980 2.12 7.1 1.98 -10.4 6.02
1981 2.28 7.5 2.39 20.7 8.28
1982 0.97 -57.5 4.00 67.4 10.29
1983 1.41 45.4 2.71 -32.3 10.06
1984 1.69 19.9 3.36 24.0 7.90
1985 1.89 11.8 4.73 40.8 5.98
1986 2.50 32.3 4.96 4.9 7.59
1987 2.60 4.0 1.45 0.84 5.16 4.0 7.00
1988 3.01 15.8 1.46 0.7 0.94 11.9 3.93 -23.8 9.52
1989 3.42 13.6 1.64 12.3 1.08 14.9 4.41 12.2 9.71
1990 3.69 7.9 2.06 25.6 1.29 19.4 3.83 -13.2 4.99
1991 3.82 3.5 1.62 -21.4 1.49 15.5 4.46 16.4 7.23
1992 4.16 8.9 2.12 30.9 1.59 6.7 5.01 12.3 9.44
1993 4.26 2.4 1.94 -8.5 1.79 12.6 6.26 25.0 8.35
1994 4.60 8.0 2.47 27.3 1.99 11.2 6.33 1.1 7.38
1995 5.29 15.0 2.63 6.5 2.23 12.1 8.46 33.6 -7.40
1996 5.98 13.0 2.99 13.7 2.60 16.6 12.63 49.3 -4.87
1997 7.18 20.1 3.14 5.0 2.91 11.9 13.96 10.5 9.38
1998 8.10 12.8 4.11 30.9 3.79 30.2 19.92 42.7 6.81
1999 8.80 8.6 5.36 30.4 4.52 19.3 28.76 44.4 13.15
2000 10.56 20.0 6.28 17.2 4.87 7.7 24.71 -14.1 26.39
2001 9.73 -7.9 6.68 6.4 5.30 8.8 25.67 3.9 19.52
2002 9.93 2.1 7.97 19.3 4.66 -12.1 19.16 -25.4 28.14
2003 11.11 11.9 9.44 18.4 4.98 6.9 21.62 12.8 19.36
2004 11.23 1.1 11.52 22.0 5.78 16.1 20.32 -6.0 1.74 27.68
2005 12.43 10.7 12.71 10.3 6.47 11.9 24.46 20.4 3.11 35.96
2006 13.92 12.0 13.51 6.3 7.39 14.2 27.10 10.8 3.83 17.52
2007 14.92 7.2 15.78 16.8 8.05 8.9 37.67 39.0 3.37 14.07
2008 12.29 -17.6 20.57 30.4 7.71 -4.2 30.14 -20.0 3.60 13.66
2009 12.59 2.4 16.39 -20.3 7.32 -5.1 32.39 7.5 4.20 -11.97
2010 13.38 6.3 13.89 -15.3 7.93 8.3 27.51 -15.1 3.21 -1.19
2011 14.34 7.2 15.38 10.7 8.41 6.1 32.05 16.5 4.25 -11.34
2012 15.45 7.7 16.00 4.0 9.04 7.5 42.30 32.0 3.65 -11.76
2013 16.66 7.8 14.93 -6.7 9.72 7.5 35.74 -15.5 3.70 -0.44
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Notes: All notes in the giving by recipient type (current dollar) table are applicable to this inflation-adjusted 
table. Inflation adjustment calculated by the Consumer Price Index calculator available at www.bls.gov.  
2013 = 100. All figures are rounded. See the “Brief summary of methods used” section of the full report for 
explanation for the revisions made to Giving USA data for years prior to 2013. Giving USA: The Annual Report 
on Philanthropy 2014 and other Giving USA products are available at www.GivingUSAreports.org.
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Contributions by type of recipient organization, 1973–2013 
(in billions of inflation-adjusted dollars)

 
 

Total

 
Pct 
chg

 
 

Religion

 
Pct 
chg

 
Edu- 

cation

 
Pct 
chg

 
Human 
services

 
Pct 
chg

 
 

Health

 
Pct 
chg

Public- 
society 
benefit

 
Pct 
chg

1973 133.98 -1.3 55.13 -1.7 17.43 5.3 16.07 -8.5 16.23 4.3 3.25 -28.7
1974 126.79 -5.4 55.85 1.3 15.94 -8.5 18.40 14.5 16.65 2.6 4.20 29.2
1975 123.63 -2.5 55.45 -0.7 13.81 -13.4 16.97 -7.8 15.84 -4.9 5.28 25.7
1976 130.54 5.6 58.11 4.8 14.71 6.5 16.52 -2.7 15.33 -3.2 6.07 15.0
1977 135.41 3.7 65.31 12.4 14.96 1.7 15.77 -4.5 15.12 -1.4 4.96 -18.3
1978 137.75 1.7 65.54 0.4 15.43 3.1 15.07 -4.4 14.64 -3.2 5.36 8.1
1979 138.18 0.3 64.65 -1.4 15.06 -2.4 13.81 -8.4 13.72 -6.3 5.83 8.8
1980 137.38 -0.6 62.80 -2.9 14.32 -4.9 12.57 -9.0 12.66 -7.7 6.44 10.5
1981 141.74 3.2 64.23 2.3 15.21 6.2 11.77 -6.4 11.87 -6.2 5.46 -15.2
1982 142.77 0.7 67.78 5.5 11.93 -21.6 6.96 -40.9 7.39 -37.7 7.75 41.9
1983 147.69 3.4 74.39 9.8 12.45 4.4 7.10 2.0 8.08 9.3 8.81 13.7
1984 153.77 4.1 79.71 7.2 14.28 14.7 7.49 5.5 8.68 7.4 10.49 19.1
1985 155.17 0.9 82.71 3.8 14.61 2.3 7.97 6.4 9.94 14.5 8.85 -15.6
1986 176.75 13.9 88.49 7.0 17.96 22.9 8.00 0.4 9.28 -6.6 16.26 83.7
1987 168.44 -4.7 89.16 0.8 16.56 -7.8 8.18 2.3 9.65 4.0 9.96 -38.7
1988 173.31 2.9 88.88 -0.3 17.30 4.5 8.76 7.1 11.00 14.0 10.24 2.8
1989 184.77 6.6 89.79 1.0 21.26 22.9 12.26 40.0 12.07 9.7 11.32 10.5
1990 175.54 -5.0 88.75 -1.2 21.09 -0.8 11.93 -2.7 13.81 14.4 11.69 3.3
1991 175.35 -0.1 85.47 -3.7 20.68 -1.9 12.82 7.5 13.04 -5.6 11.50 -1.6
1992 184.87 5.4 84.63 -1.0 21.94 6.1 15.18 18.4 14.15 8.5 11.88 3.3
1993 188.04 1.7 85.31 0.8 23.16 5.6 15.60 2.8 14.18 0.2 13.34 12.3
1994 188.75 0.4 88.73 4.0 22.15 -4.4 15.20 -2.6 14.12 -0.4 12.75 -4.4
1995 188.23 -0.3 88.79 0.1 25.18 13.7 16.31 7.3 27.40 94.1 13.39 5.0
1996 206.38 9.6 91.98 3.6 26.66 5.9 17.79 9.1 27.27 -0.5 13.97 4.3
1997 235.78 14.2 93.89 2.1 31.93 19.8 20.83 17.1 19.77 -27.5 16.30 16.7
1998 252.24 7.0 97.50 3.8 34.26 7.3 23.31 11.9 18.24 -7.7 17.87 9.6
1999 284.19 12.7 99.65 2.2 37.24 8.7 24.56 5.4 18.99 4.1 18.99 6.3
2000 310.77 9.4 104.13 4.5 38.99 4.7 28.13 14.5 20.70 9.0 20.30 6.9
2001 305.38 -1.7 105.09 0.9 36.93 -5.3 31.95 13.6 21.59 4.3 21.79 7.3
2002 301.46 -1.3 107.49 2.3 35.30 -4.4 29.42 -7.9 20.34 -5.8 18.42 -15.5
2003 300.57 -0.3 106.48 -0.9 37.46 6.1 29.73 1.1 22.51 10.7 20.20 9.7
2004 320.92 6.8 107.90 1.3 39.04 4.2 32.18 8.2 23.50 4.4 21.78 7.8
2005 348.97 8.7 108.42 0.5 41.75 6.9 36.22 12.6 24.26 3.2 24.77 13.7
2006 342.31 -1.9 109.40 0.9 46.32 10.9 35.54 -1.9 28.00 15.4 26.77 8.1
2007 349.50 2.1 109.88 0.4 47.97 3.6 35.34 -0.6 28.40 1.4 22.46 -16.1
2008 324.25 -7.2 106.30 -3.3 38.84 -19.0 38.35 8.5 26.13 -8.0 19.43 -13.5
2009 298.34 -8.0 108.10 1.7 37.96 -2.3 39.03 1.8 28.32 8.4 18.79 -3.3
2010 307.86 3.2 104.21 -3.6 45.11 18.8 39.29 0.7 29.57 4.4 20.52 9.2
2011 308.96 0.4 105.36 1.1 46.64 3.4 40.28 2.5 29.60 0.1 21.77 6.1
2012 325.53 5.4 107.27 1.8 48.50 4.0 41.21 2.3 30.49 3.0 22.32 2.5
2013 335.17 3.0 105.53 -1.6 52.07 7.4 41.51 0.7 31.86 4.5 23.89 7.0
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Contributions by type of recipient organization, 1973–2013 
(in billions of inflation-adjusted dollars)

Arts, 
culture, 

humanities

 
Pct 
chg

Inter- 
national 

affairs

 
Pct 
chg

Environ- 
ment/ 

animals

 
Pct 
chg

Gifts to 
found- 
ations

 
Pct 
chg

Gifts 
to indi- 
viduals

 
 

Unallocated
1973 6.60 8.0 19.27
1974 6.89 4.4 8.87
1975 6.45 -6.4 9.83
1976 6.31 -2.2 13.48
1977 7.08 12.2 12.23
1978 6.68 -5.6 5.75 9.29
1979 6.35 -4.9 7.08 23.1 11.67
1980 5.99 -5.7 5.59 -21.0 17.01
1981 5.85 -2.3 6.13 9.7 21.23
1982 2.34 -60.0 9.66 57.6 24.86
1983 3.29 40.6 6.33 -34.5 23.50
1984 3.79 15.2 7.53 19.0 17.71
1985 4.09 7.9 10.24 36.0 12.94
1986 5.31 29.8 10.53 2.8 16.11
1987 5.33 0.4 2.97 1.72 10.57 0.4 14.34
1988 5.93 11.3 2.87 -3.4 1.85 7.6 7.74 -26.8 18.74
1989 6.43 8.4 3.08 7.3 2.03 9.7 8.29 7.1 18.25
1990 6.58 2.3 3.67 19.2 2.30 13.3 6.83 -17.6 8.89
1991 6.53 -0.8 2.77 -24.5 2.55 10.9 7.62 11.6 12.36
1992 6.91 5.8 3.52 27.1 2.64 3.5 8.32 9.2 15.68
1993 6.87 -0.6 3.13 -11.1 2.89 9.5 10.10 21.4 13.47
1994 7.23 5.2 3.88 24.0 3.13 8.3 9.95 -1.5 11.60
1995 8.09 11.9 4.02 3.6 3.41 8.9 12.94 30.1 -11.31
1996 8.89 9.9 4.44 10.4 3.86 13.2 18.77 45.1 -7.24
1997 10.42 17.2 4.56 2.7 4.22 9.3 20.26 7.9 13.61
1998 11.57 11.0 5.87 28.7 5.41 28.2 28.46 40.5 9.73
1999 12.31 6.4 7.50 27.8 6.32 16.8 40.22 41.3 18.39
2000 14.29 16.1 8.50 13.3 6.59 4.3 33.44 -16.9 35.71
2001 12.80 -10.4 8.79 3.4 6.97 5.8 33.78 1.0 25.68
2002 12.86 0.5 10.32 17.4 6.04 -13.3 24.82 -26.5 36.45
2003 14.06 9.3 11.95 15.8 6.30 4.3 27.37 10.3 24.51
2004 13.85 -1.5 14.20 18.8 7.13 13.2 25.06 -8.4 2.15 34.13
2005 14.83 7.1 15.17 6.8 7.72 8.3 29.19 16.5 3.71 42.91
2006 16.09 8.5 15.62 3.0 8.54 10.6 31.33 7.3 4.43 20.25
2007 16.76 4.2 17.73 13.5 9.04 5.9 42.33 35.1 3.79 15.81
2008 13.30 -20.6 22.26 25.5 8.34 -7.7 32.62 -22.9 3.90 14.78
2009 13.67 2.8 17.80 -20.0 7.95 -4.7 35.17 7.8 4.56 -13.00
2010 14.29 4.5 14.84 -16.6 8.47 6.5 29.39 -16.4 3.43 -1.27
2011 14.84 3.8 15.92 7.3 8.71 2.8 33.18 12.9 4.40 -11.74
2012 15.67 5.6 16.23 1.9 9.17 5.3 42.90 29.3 3.70 -11.93
2013 16.66 6.3 14.93 -8.0 9.72 6.0 35.74 -16.7 3.70 -0.44

Notes: All notes in the giving by recipient type (current dollar) table are applicable to this inflation-adjusted 
table. Inflation adjustment calculated by the Consumer Price Index calculator available at www.bls.gov.  
2013 = 100. All figures are rounded. See the “Brief summary of methods used” section of the full report for 
explanation for the revisions made to Giving USA data for years prior to 2013. Giving USA: The Annual Report 
on Philanthropy 2014 and other Giving USA products are available at www.GivingUSAreports.org.
© 2014 Giving USA Foundation™
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Year

 
Total giving

 
GDP

Giving as a  
percentage of GDP

1973 133.98 7,479.1 1.8
1974 126.79 7,305.7 1.7
1975 123.63 7,311.3 1.7
1976 130.54 7,695.1 1.7
1977 135.41 8,023.1 1.7
1978 137.75 8,416.4 1.6
1979 138.18 8,436.2 1.6
1980 137.38 8,086.2 1.7
1981 141.74 8,233.1 1.7
1982 142.77 8,079.7 1.8
1983 147.69 8,500.2 1.7
1984 153.77 9,059.9 1.7
1985 155.17 9,408.4 1.6
1986 176.75 9,745.4 1.8
1987 168.44 9,979.9 1.7
1988 173.31 10,339.8 1.7
1989 184.77 10,634.8 1.7
1990 175.54 10,658.8 1.6
1991 175.35 10,553.8 1.7
1992 184.87 10,862.6 1.7
1993 188.04 11,094.7 1.7
1994 188.75 11,491.7 1.6
1995 188.23 11,718.7 1.6
1996 206.38 12,036.0 1.7
1997 235.78 12,494.2 1.9
1998 252.24 12,984.4 1.9
1999 284.19 13,518.5 2.1
2000 310.77 13,923.8 2.2
2001 305.38 13,980.7 2.2
2002 301.46 14,223.1 2.1
2003 300.57 14,572.4 2.1
2004 320.92 15,138.1 2.1
2005 348.97 15,627.0 2.2
2006 342.31 16,020.7 2.1
2007 349.50 16,270.0 2.1
2008 324.25 15,931.1 2.0
2009 298.34 15,654.6 1.9
2010 307.86 15,981.1 1.9
2011 308.96 16,080.5 1.9
2012 325.53 16,475.3 2.0
2013 335.17 16,800.0 2.0

Notes: GDP data from “National Data, GDP and Personal Income,” Bureau of Economic Analysis, U.S. 
Department of Commerce, retrieved May 2014, http://www.bea.gov/iTable/index_nipa.cfm. Inflation 
adjustment calculated by the Consumer Price Index calculator available at www.bls.gov. 2013 = 100. All figures 
are rounded. See the “Brief summary of methods used” section of the full report for explanation for the 
revisions made to Giving USA data for years prior to 2013. Giving USA: The Annual Report on Philanthropy 
2014 and other Giving USA products are available at www.GivingUSAreports.org.
© 2014 Giving USA Foundation™

Giving as a percentage of gross domestic product (GDP), 1973–2013 
(in billions of inflation-adjusted dollars)
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Year

 
Individual giving

Disposable personal 
income (DPI)

Giving as a  
percentage of DPI

1973 20.53 978.1 2.1
1974 21.60 1,071.7 2.0
1975 23.53 1,187.3 2.0
1976 26.32 1,302.3 2.0
1977 29.55 1,435.0 2.1
1978 32.10 1,607.3 2.0
1979 36.59 1,790.9 2.0
1980 40.71 2,002.7 2.0
1981 45.99 2,237.1 2.1
1982 47.63 2,412.7 2.0
1983 52.06 2,599.8 2.0
1984 56.46 2,891.5 2.0
1985 57.39 3,079.3 1.9
1986 67.09 3,258.8 2.1
1987 64.53 3,435.3 1.9
1988 69.98 3,726.3 1.9
1989 79.45 3,991.4 2.0
1990 79.00 4,254.0 1.9
1991 81.93 4,444.9 1.8
1992 87.20 4,736.7 1.8
1993 91.72 4,921.6 1.9
1994 92.28 5,184.3 1.8
1995 94.78 5,457.0 1.7
1996 107.35 5,759.6 1.9
1997 123.67 6,074.6 2.0
1998 137.68 6,498.9 2.1
1999 154.63 6,803.3 2.3
2000 174.09 7,327.2 2.4
2001 173.06 7,648.5 2.3
2002 173.79 8,009.7 2.2
2003 181.47 8,486.7 2.1
2004 201.96 9,003.2 2.2
2005 220.82 9,401.8 2.3
2006 224.76 10,037.7 2.2
2007 233.05 10,507.9 2.2
2008 213.76 10,995.4 1.9
2009 200.78 10,937.2 1.8
2010 207.99 11,243.7 1.8
2011 213.86 11,787.4 1.8
2012 230.91 12,245.8 1.9
2013 240.60 12,476.7 1.9

Individual giving as a percentage of disposable personal income, 1973–2013 
(in billions of current dollars)

Notes: Disposable personal income data from “Personal Income and its Disposition,” Bureau of Economic 
Analysis, U.S. Department of Commerce, 2014, Table 2.1, retrieved May 2014 from www.bea.gov. All figures 
are rounded. See the “Brief summary of methods used” section of the full report for explanation for the 
revisions made to Giving USA data for years prior to 2013. Giving USA: The Annual Report on Philanthropy 
2014 and other Giving USA products are available at www.GivingUSAreports.org.
© 2014 Giving USA Foundation™
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Year

 
 

Corporate giving

 
Corporate 

pre-tax profits

Giving as a percentage  
of corporate 

pre-tax profits
1973 1.06 135.0 0.8
1974 1.10 147.8 0.7
1975 1.15 145.5 0.8
1976 1.33 179.7 0.7
1977 1.54 210.5 0.7
1978 1.70 246.1 0.7
1979 2.05 272.1 0.8
1980 2.25 253.5 0.9
1981 2.64 243.7 1.1
1982 3.11 198.6 1.6
1983 3.67 234.0 1.6
1984 4.13 268.6 1.5
1985 4.63 257.5 1.8
1986 5.03 246.0 2.0
1987 5.21 323.1 1.6
1988 5.34 389.9 1.4
1989 5.46 390.5 1.4
1990 5.46 411.7 1.3
1991 5.25 425.4 1.2
1992 5.91 474.4 1.2
1993 6.47 519.0 1.2
1994 6.98 599.0 1.2
1995 7.35 684.3 1.1
1996 7.51 740.7 1.0
1997 8.62 801.8 1.1
1998 8.46 722.9 1.2
1999 10.23 780.5 1.3
2000 10.74 772.5 1.4
2001 11.66 712.7 1.6
2002 10.79 788.9 1.4
2003 11.06 969.4 1.1
2004 11.36 1,254.6 0.9
2005 15.20 1,653.3 0.9
2006 14.52 1,851.4 0.8
2007 14.22 1,748.4 0.8
2008 12.40 1,382.4 0.9
2009 13.79 1,468.2 0.9
2010 15.82 1,834.8 0.9
2011 15.58 1,847.4 0.8
2012 18.22 2,190.0 0.8
2013 17.88 2,263.7 0.8

Corporate giving as a percentage of pre-tax corporate profits, 1973–2013 
(in billions of current dollars)

Notes: Corporate pre-tax profits data from: “Corporate Profits Before Tax by Industry,” Bureau of Economic 
Analysis, U.S. Department of Commerce, 2014, Table 6.17D, retrieved May 2014 from http://www.bea.gov/
iTable/index_nipa.cfm. All figures are rounded. See the “Brief summary of methods used” section of  
the full report for explanation for the revisions made to Giving USA data for years prior to 2013. Giving  
USA: The Annual Report on Philanthropy 2014 and other Giving USA products are available at  
www.GivingUSAreports.org.
© 2014 Giving USA Foundation™


